LAW OFFICES

BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC

TWO BALA PLAZA, SUITE 510
BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004

610.667.6200
FAX 610.667.9029
www.brodskysmith.com

NEW JERSEY OFFICE NEW YORK OFFICE CALIFORNIA OFFICE
1040 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH, STE 601 240 MINEOLA BOULEVARD 9595 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 9500
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 MINEOLA, NY 11501 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212
856.795.7250 516.741.4977 877.534.2590

October 17,2018

President/CEO President/CEO
Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.
¢/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company
818 W. 7 Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65°*), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Ross Stores, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is;

Product® Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Olivia Thomas 4 Tier Skirt and Pant Ross Stores, Inc. Unknown
Hanger — black plastic coating
UPC#748186932387
400179641231
D1044 C6605
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexy!)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact when the black coating is held with bare hands. Pants, skirts, or
other articles of clothing hung from the black plastic will absorb DEHP and these DEHP contaminated
articles of clothing will be a source of dermal exposure when worn. If the hangers are stored or transported
in a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the hangers may contaminate other articles contained within these
closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while mouthing of the
product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the
product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 26, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

%an J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 17, 2018, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO
Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.
c/o CT Corporation System The Corporation Trust Company
818 W. 7 Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 17,2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 17, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

o

Dated: October 17,2018

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Honorable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attarnay
1225 Fallon Streer, Raom 300
Qakiand, CA 94612

The Hanarable Michae) Atweil
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 35, PO Box 248
Markleeville, €A 36120

The Honorable Tadd Rishe
Amadar County District Attarney
708 Caurt Street

Jacksan, CA 85642

The Honarable Michae! Ramsey
Butte Caunty District Attormey
25 County Center Drive
Oraville, CA 95965

The Honaorable Barbara Yaak
Calaveras County District Attorney
391 Mauntain Ranch Read

5an Andreas, CA 95249

The Honorable jahn Matthew 8eauchamp
Colusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, 4101

Colusa, CA 95332

The Honorable Mark Peterson

Contra Costa County District Attorney
300 Ward Sireet

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Hanaorabie Jak
Del Narte County
450 H Streer, Room 171

Trigg

Strict ATrorney
Crascent Jity, CA 353531

The fonoraole Yern Tiersan

£l Dorado Councy District Actarnsy
515 Main Street

Placerville, ZA 35667

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County District Attorney
2220 Tutare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorabie Dwayne Stawart
Glenn County District Artcrney
125 5. Murdock Street

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attamey
825 5™ street, Faurth Flaor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Hangrable Gilbert Oterg
Imperial County District Arrarmey
9440 West Main Street, Suite 102
€l Centro, CA 32243

The Honarabte Thamas Hardy
Inya County District Attorney
P0 Box, Drawer D
independenca, CA 93524

The Hanarable Lisa Graen
Kern County District Attorney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attarney
1400 ‘Wast Lacay Joulevard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake Caunty Distnct Attarney
255 North Farhes Straet
Lakeparr, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacey Montgamery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvite, €A 96130

The Honorabte iackie Lacay

Los Angeles County District Attorney
10 ‘West Temple Streat, Suite 13600

Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable Bavid iinn
Madera Caunty District Attormey
208 Wast Yosernite Avenue
Mazders, CA 92637

The Henorahie Eoward 8erberian
Marin County Sistrict Attorney
3501 Zivic Center Drive, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

The Honaratle Thomas Cacke
Mzriposa County Ristrict Attamey
5.01 Jones Sireet, P_C. 8ax 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Hanarabie T David Eyster
Mendaaneo Caunty District Attorney
100 Narth State Street, P C. Box 1000
CA 35482

Ukiah,

The Honorzhie Larry Morse |
Mercad County District Attornev
550 W Main Streer

Merced, CA 35340

The Honoraple ;ordar Funk
Modoc County Dis
204 3. Courz Sireet, Suita 202
Aliuras, €A 36102

ct Atzorney

The Horncrabi m <2ndail

strict A

Mang Caunty
2.0 3exhl?
Birdgenart, CA 33517

toraey

The Honorabie Dean

Do
Montaray Tounty Sistricr Attarnay
PO, 8ox 1131

Saiinas, £A 93902

The Hanarabie Allisan Haley
Napa Counry District Attorney
Carithers Building

931 Parkway Mal!

P &, Bax 72

Napa, CA 94559

The Hoarabie Clifford Neweil
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Commercial Street

Nevada Zity, CA 35353

The Henorable Tany Rackauckas
Orange County District Attorney
401 Civic Centar Drive ‘West
Sanrta Ana, CA 92701

The Honarable ], Scott Jwens
Placar Caunty District Attorney
10810 iustice Canter Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Hanarabie David Hailister
Plumas Caunty Oistrict Attarney
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95371

The nounoraoie Micnael nestnn
Riverside County District Attorney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honarable Anne Mane Schubert
Sacramento County District Attorney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, CA 35814

The Hanarable Candice Haooper

San 8enito Caunty District Attorney
419 3" Street, Second Floar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honarable Michael Ramos

San 8ernardino Caunty District Attarney
303 West 3 Street, 6™ Floor

San Bernardina, CA 92415-3502

The Honorabie Bannie Dumans
San Diego Caunty District Attarney
330 W, Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable Gearge Gascon

5an Francisea County District Attormey
850 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frendisco, CA 94103

The Honarable Tori lerber Salazar
San joaquin County Oistrict Attarney
222 £3st \Weber Avenue, Room 202
Siockton, €A 55201

The Honorabte Dan Daw

5an Luis Obispo County District Attorney
1035 Paim Sireer, 4" Floar

San Luis Chispo, €A 93408

The Honorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo County District Attorney
400 County Center, #4

Rzdwaod City, CA 94063

The Honarabie joyca Dudley

anta 3arbara Zounty District Artorney
112 5anta Barbara 5
arita darbara, CA 335

5.
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Thea Honorabie jeffrzy Rosen

Santa Jiara Jounty Distyict Artorney
70 ‘West Heading 3twreer, \West Wing
San iose, CA 35130

The Honorabie ieff Rosell

Santa Zruz County District Attorney
701 Scean Street, Room 200

Santa Cruz, {A 35060

The Honaraole Stephanie dragert
Shasts County District Attaraeay
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 360C31

The Honorable Lawrence 3llen
Sierra County District Attarney
100 Courthause Square
Daowniaville, CA 35936

The Honorable lames Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P O.Box 386

Yraka, €A 36097

The Honoraple Krishna Abrams
Solano Caunty Oistrict Artarney
675 Texas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, A 33533

The Honarable Jill Ravitch

Sanoma County District Attorney
&00 Administration Drive, Roem 2121
Santa Rosa, CA 35403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 2™ Sreer, Suite 3Gu
Mudesls, CA 39354

The Hanorable Amanda Hopoer
Sutter County District Attorney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35391

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attornay
444 Qak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryfara
Trinity County District Attorney
P.Q.80x 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honorable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Attarney
221 South Mooney Saulevard
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4593

The Honorable Lavra Krieg
Tuolumne County District Attorney
423 North Washington Street
Sancra, CA 35370

The Honcrable Gregary Totten
Wentura County District Attorney
800 Sauth Victaria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Honarabie eff Reisiz
‘Yoio County District Attamey
301 jecand Streer
Woaodland, A 35695

The Honorabie Patricic McGrath
Yuba County District Attorney
215 Fifth Streat

Marysville, CA 35901

The Honoraate Mike Fauer
Oftice of the T

v Artormey tog Angatas
260 ity Hall Zast
200 Marth Main Srrass

Las Angeles, A 30012

The Honarabie lames Sanchex

Offica of the Cit; Attarney. Sacramanto
915 i 5treet, 4" Floar

Sacramenta CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘. Elliort

Office of the City Attarmey, 3an diean
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 92101

The Honorabie Bennis Aerrera

Dffice of the City Attarney, San francisco
1Dr. Cariton 8, Goodlert Place

San Francisca, CA 94102

The Honorabie Aichard Doyle

Office of the City Artarney, San Jose
200 East 5anta Clara Street, 16™ Flaar
3an lose, CA 95113

Office of the California Attarney Genaeral
Prapasition 45 Enforcament Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Caordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-3550
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Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPQOSITION 65): A SUMMARY
The fcilowing summary has been prepared by the Califcrmia CFfice of £nvironmental Health Hazard A ssessment {QEHHA), the iead agency for the
implementaticn of the Safe Drinking water and Toxic € nfarcement A cz of 1986 (commenly kncwn as “Proposition 65”). A copy cf this summary must ke
included as an attachment tc any notice of violaucn served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic informaticn abeut the
grovisions of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a convenient scurce of general information. It s not intended to provide autheritative gudarce on
the meaning or aprlication of the law, Please refer tc the statute and GE HHA s implementing regulations {see citations below} for further informatian.
FCRINFORMATICN CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO Y CUR BUSINESS. CONTALT Tiig
PERSON IDENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through 25249.13) is avalable online at:
http://cehha.ca.gov fprop€5Aaw/P651aw720C3.htmi, R egulaticns that provide more specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures to ke
foilewed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California Code of R eguiaticns, sections 25102 through
27C01." These implementing regulations are available anline at: hitp: /lcehha.ca.gev/prop6SAaw/P65R egs.html.
WHAT DCES PRCPQSITICN 65 REQUIRE?
The “Preposition 65 List.” Under Pregosition 65, the lead agency {CE HHA; puklishes a list of chemicals that are kncwn tc the Stste of Califerria tc
cause cancer and/er reproductive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm, such as damage to female or male reproductive systems or tc the developing fetus. This Jist must be updated at least once 3 yesr The
current Propesiticn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the CGEHHA website 5t: htip://www .cehha.ca.gov fprop65/prop65_list/N ewlist.ntml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. B usinesses that produca, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn s perscn before “knowingiy and intentionally” exposing that person (C
unless an exemption applies. The warning givan must be “ciear and reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemicai
involved is known 10 fause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gerscn
before he or she is axocsad to thar chemical, Some expcsures are 2xampt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussec below
Prohibition from dischargas inte dr nking water A business must not knowing! y discharge or release a i1sted chemical 1nto water or onto 1and whera it
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xnown human activity, inciuding sctivity by scmeore other than the gerscn causing the expcsure) are exempt frem the warming requiremerts cf the law, if
the chemical is 3 cortamenart 1t must te reduced to the fowest level faasitle, Regulations exglaining this exempticn can be found in Sacticn 255C1
Cischarges thatdo rct resultin a “significant amcunt” cf the listed chemical ertering any source cf drinking water. The prehiSioen from discharges
irtc drirking water does nct apply if the discharger is able 1c demensirate that a “significant amcunt” cf the listed chemical has rot, dees nct, cr wilt ncr
nass 1Ato or arobabiy 2ass mto 3 sourze of drinking water, and that the discharge complias with ail other applicaole laws, regulations, oermuts,
raqutraments, o orders. A “significantamount” means any detactable amount, axcapt an amount that would meert the “no significant -isk” leval far
chemicais that causa carcar or thatis 1,000 rimes beiow the “no observacie affect” ievai for chemirals that cause raproductve roxicity, if an individual
werz axposed w fhat amount in drinking watar
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one cf the gocvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn 65 15 subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each viclation. In addition, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violatar meets specific conditions. For the following types of
axposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the allpgad vialation:

|_dn exposure to alzphalic beverages that are consumed on the allegad violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

Hn exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises thatis primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by cooking or
similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage patatable or to avoid microbiological contaminahon;

Can exposure [0 environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of gersans {other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the alleged viotater
where smoking 1s permitted at any location on the premises,

Cain exposure to listed chemicals tn engine exhaust, to the extent the axposure cccurs inside 3 facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

'f 3 private party alleges that a viclation occurred based on cre of the ax axposures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged vioiaicr 3
netice of special compliance procedure and proof of compiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the alleged viclater for these exposures, or recover in a settfement any payment in liew of peralties any
reimbursement for cests and attorney's fees, if the nctice was served on or after Cctober S, 2013, and the alleged viclator has done all of the fotiowt ng
within 14 days of being served notice:

(T orrected the alleged violation;

|_ﬂlgrﬂed 1o pay a civil penalty of $50C {subject tc change as noted telcw! te the private party within 3C days; and

Ty atified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the violaticn has been correctad.

The written nctification tc the private-party must include a natice of special compliance procedure and preof of compliance form completed by the allegee
viclater as directed in the notice. Cn April 1, 2C19, and every five vezrs theresfter, the dotlar amount of the civil penalty will te adjusted by the Judicial
Council based cn the change in the annual Cglifornia Cansumer Price Incex, The Judicial Ccuncil will publish the dcliar ameunt cf the adjusted civil
cenalty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment,

An alleged violator may satisfy these cenditions only cne time for a violaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
The satsfaction of these conditions does not prevent the A ttorney General, a district attorney. a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population,
ar any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violstor. The amount of any
civil penaity for a violaton shall be reduced to reflect any payment maae by the alleged violater for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the notice of special compiiance procecure and proct of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from CEH HA's
website at. htp://cebha.ca.gov/prop€5Aaw/p65law72003.html. The notice is repraduced here:

Page 1l

Cate:

Name of Ncticing ®arty or attorney for Noncing Party
A ddress

Prhore numger

SPECAL SOV

CO'\AJ«.IANL:
e¢ that you ara v ciating Caufernia Healtr ang Safery C o

nos
KU U

reg accwyz nas 3l

2g2C YICIZTCN chackad talow

i g
1 Y auhave actually taker the
i TrneNcricing Party has rece
this nctica

3 TheNoticing Paryy racaives

oF your racaiying

oy you, pestmarkad wit

crr ycu a1t the addregs shown ahove pestmarkad within 30 Zays o7 your race ing2

the first bma you haye submittec a Procf of Cemcnance fer & siclauer arising from Ine same expgcsure mn th

prermizes

G PARTY

PART LLTCBE COMPLETECBY ThE NOTIC!NG PARTY CRATTCRNEY FCR THE NCTICIiNG

The alleged volaticn 1s for an expesure tc: (check cre}
___Alcchelic bevarages that are consumed or, the alieged siclater's nra 5 fc the extent cr-site ccrisumption is permitied Ly iaw

A cremical knewn te the state ic cause cancer cr regrecuctive texicity in a food or beverage prepared and scld on the alleged viclator's premises for
immediate ccnsumption on or off pramises to the extent: {1, the chemicai was notintentcnaily added; and {2) the chermical was fermed By CoOKing or simiiar
zreparation of focd or beveraga compenents necessary to render the focd or beverage calatable or to avoid micrekiolcgical contaminaticn.
__Envircnmental tcbacce smeke caused by entry of zersans (cther than emelcyees! an sremises owned or cperated by the allegad viclatcr whers smciing
is permitted at any location on the premises
__ Chemicals known to the Sre 1¢ cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, tc the extent the exgosure accurs inside a facility ownec cr
cperated Gy the aiteged viclater and grmarily intended for carking ncncommercial vehicles
IMPCRTANT NCTES
1 Y cu have nc potential liatility under Califerria 2eslth and Safety Coda §25245.6 if yeour business has nine (G) or fewer employees
2. Using this form will NCT gravent the A orney Ganeral, 3 aistrct sucrney, 2 city attcrney, or 3 £resecutcr in whase jurisdicticn tre viclaticr is 3l
have occurred frem fiiing ar action cver the same alleged viclaucrs, and that in any such acticn, the amcunt of civi! cenalty shail e recucec t© rer'l
payment made at this time
Paga 2
Date
Name of Noticing Pary or atorney for Naticing Party
Addrass:
Phone number

cgec 1c
ect

ary

PART 2 TCBE CCMPLETEDBY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR GR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Cerufication of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form -will demenstrate that ycu are now in compliance with C alifornia Health and Safety C ode §25245.6
itsted abcve ¥ cu must cemglete and submit the form below to the Ncticing Party at the address shcwn abeove, postmarked within 14 days of you receai sing

for the alieged niclaticr

N



this notice.
I'heraty agree iz pay, within 30 days of camplaticr of this notce, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Heaith

and Safety Code §35249.6 by check anly ané of the following):

_] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

_I Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1 ts placement
on my premises; OR

:__] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are mac'!e. in good faith.
I' have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make 3 false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penaities

under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 6S).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and ttle of signatory
FOR FURTHER iNF ORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementaion Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mai! at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



